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We would like to express our great appreciation to you and the reviewer for the helpful comments in our paper. We are looking forward to hearing from you.
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Yours sincerely,
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List of Responses
Responses to editor:

Comment: Please include the table entitled “The immersed volume of insecticide in each treatment including 60 mass provisions” as a Supplementary table and also include the description of the same in the manuscript text. A legend for the same must be included in the Figure and table legend section.
Response: Thanks for your helpful comments. We have added the table and the same legend as a supplementary table, and we also added the description, that is “Then calculate the immersed volume of insecticide in each treatment including 60 mass provisions (Table S1)”, in the manuscript text in lines 141-142.
	Table S1 The immersed volume of insecticides in each treatment including 60 mass provisions.

	Concentration

(μg a.i. mL−1)
	0.1
	0.2
	0.4
	0.8
	1.6
	3.2
	6.4

	Immersed volume per treatment (mL)
	1
	1.23
	1.18
	1.19
	1.18
	1.24
	1.19
	1.24

	
	2
	1.18
	1.24
	1.20
	1.23
	1.17
	1.22
	1.20

	
	3
	1.22
	1.21
	1.23
	1.20
	1.21
	1.19
	1.17

	
	Mean±SD
	1.21±002
	1.21±0.02
	1.21±0.01
	1.20±0.01
	1.21±0.02
	1.20±0.01
	1.20±0.02


Comment: Please address the comments marked in the attached manuscript.
Response: Thanks very much for your helpful comments. We have addressed the comments marked in the attached manuscript. The responds are listed as follows.
Comment: lines 1-2: Please proofread the manuscript. The title has been made concise by removing Osmia excavate. Please approve

Response: Thanks very much. We have proofread the manuscript, and approved the amendment.
Comment: lines 23-24, 28-29, 35-37, 58-65, 69-72, 87-89, 92-94, 122-123, 175-176, 208-210, 224-225, 275-277, 290-292. Reworded for clarity, please check.
Response: Thanks very much. We have checked and approved the amendment.

Comment: lines 77-81: Please include citations
Response: Thanks very much. We have added related reference, “Lin, Z., Meng, F., Zheng, H., Zhou, T., Hu, F. Effects of neonicotinoid insecticides on honeybee health. Acta Entomologica Sinica. 57 (5), 607–615 (2014)”.
Comment: line 108: What is this?

Response: Thanks. It is the short for available ingredient. We have added the relevant explanation.
Comment: lines 108-109: Please specify the gradient dilutions used.
Response: Thanks for your suggestion. We have specified the gradient dilutions used: chlorpyrifos at 0.1, 0.2, 0.4, 0.8, 1.6, 3.2, 6.4 μg a.i. mL-1 in this study.
Comment: line 112: Please include the statement that the provisions were allowed to air dry in an appropriate place
Response: Thanks. We have added the statement: after being air-dried on a sterile worktable in line 143.
Comment: lines 132-133: Please mention the step number from which this is extracted

Response: Thanks very much. We have added the step number: ...selected provisions (from step 3.2) in diluted pesticide (from step 2.1)...
Comment: line 132: Please clarify what is meant by selected provisions?
Response: Thanks. We have added “evenly sized” in line 132, and added “The difference of dosage of each provision can be reduced by selecting evenly sized provisions” in lines 137-138.
Comment: line 132: Please specify the concentration

Response: Thanks very much. We have specified the concentration, that is, “chlorpyrifos at 0.1, 0.2, 0.4, 0.8, 1.6, 3.2, 6.4 μg a.i. mL-1” in line 133.
Comment: lines 133-134: Please clarify
Response: Thanks very much. In order to make this part clearer, we have changed “As a control check (CK), soak other selected provisions in...” to “Soak the control check (CK) in 0.2% solvent”
Comment: line 134: What is the solvent used here?
Response: Thanks. Acetone was used in this study, we have added related information.
Comment: lines 140-141: Phrase changed, please check
Response: Thanks very much. We have checked and approved the amendment.
Comment: line 143: Step number added, please check
Response: Thanks very much. We have checked and approved the amendment.
Comment: line 145: Phrase added, please check
Response: Thanks very much. We have checked and approved the amendment.
Comment: lines 149-150: One larvae in one cage/tube? Or how this is done?
Response: Thanks. Yes, one larvae in one tube, in order to make this part clearer, we have added related information in line 152.
Comment: line 156: Are the larvae reared along with the provisions ? How long they are kept in this condition? 48h?
Response: Thanks. Yes, the larvae reared along with the provisions. They are kept in this condition until 48h for the acute lethal toxicity test or 14 d for the sublethal toxicity test or until eclosion for eclosion rate test, we can find related information in the “6. Examine the results” section.
Comment: line 178: Please include citation for the equation
Response: Thanks. We have added the citation for the equation.
Comment: line 195: How is this done?
Response: Thanks. O. excavata would not emerge from their cocoons until the next spring, but they have already emerged into adults in August of the first year in China. Only by artificial dissection of the cocoons can we see the eclosion of O. excavata in each treatment. Thus, we sniped the cocoons using a small scissor to examine the number of eclosions.
Comment: line 196: Why suddenly month is mentioned here? Is it important? In that case, please mention all the time periods, like when the rearing starts and all
Response: Thanks very much. O. Excavata would emerged into adults in August of the first year in China. We have changed “in late August” to “when the control bees emerged into adults”, considering that the eclosion time of O. Excavata bees may be different in each country.
Comment: line 206: Please add a Figure/table as a result of this test
Response: Thanks. We have added a table as a result of this test.
Comment: line 251: Please include a paragraph on the limitations of the method in this section
Response: Thanks very much for your helpful suggestions. We have added limitations in lines 299-305, that is, “The present study still existed some limitations of the method. We assumed that 100% of the immersed solution was absorbed by the provisions, but this assumption should be verified analytically since the volumes and humidity of each provision may result in different concentrations, indicating that both ingested food and the verification of the nominal test concentrations used in food are required when reporting toxicity endpoints in dose basis. Thus, it is still needed to verify the pesticide concentrations in the provisions using an analytical method in the future”.
